MANUEL D’UTILISATION

ASPIRATEUR ROBOT

Lisez attentivement ce mode d'emploi avant d'utiliser l'appareil et
conservez-le pour un usage ultérieur

POUR USAGE DOMESTIQUE UNIQUEMENT




Précautions de sécurité

e Avant d’utiliser ce produit, lisez attentivement le manuel d’utilisation et suivez les
recommandations générales pour éviter toute situation dangereuse. Les matériaux
d’emballage (sachets en plastique, éléments en polystyréne, ...) doivent étre tenus hors de
portée des enfants car ils constituent une source potentielle de danger.

e Cet appareil n’est pas destiné a étre utilisé par des personnes (ou par des enfants) ayant
des déficiences motrices, sensorielles ou mentales ou ayant un manque d’expérience ou
de connaissances concernant 1’utilisation de 1’appareil. Ces personnes doivent étre sous la
surveillance d’une autre personne et dans un souci de sécurité, des instructions claires
doivent étre données concernant ’utilisation de 1’appareil.

e Les enfants doivent étre surveillés afin de s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas avec I’appareil.

Recommandations

Il est conseillé d'éviter tout contact avec I'eau afin de préserver le dispositif électronique de
l'appareil, de ne pas se tenir debout ou assis sur l'aspirateur, de porter une attention particuliére
aux enfants et aux animaux pour prévenir tout danger, de ne pas utiliser l'appareil pour enlever
des cigarettes allumées, allumettes ou des braises. Ni pour nettoyer des liquides inflammables ou
volatils tels que l'essence. Rien ne doit obstruer les sorties d'air quand l'appareil est en
fonctionnement. Pour préserver la batterie, il est préconisé de laisser 1’appareil sur son socle
(charge d’entretien). Utilisez seulement la batterie du fabricant. Ne manipulez pas le chargeur
avec les mains mouillées. Ne nettoyez pas 1'appareil lorsqu'il est en charge. Ne regardez pas la
lampe UV fonctionner.

Retrait de I'emballage et vérification
Vérifiez que votre appareil n'a pas été endommagé durant le transport et assurez-vous que les
accessoires et piéces fournis sont au complet.
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Présentation

Vous trouverez ici les éléments principaux qui composent 1’aspirateur robot. Les pages suivantes
décrivent les différentes fonctions de 1’appareil et de ses accessoires. Une lecture approfondie de

ce manuel permettra d’améliorer son utilisation.

Installation de la station de charge

Recharge automatique
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Installez la station de charge sur une surface plane et contre un mur. Un autocollant est fourni
pour fixer durablement la station. Prévoyez un minimum d’espace autour de la station : 50 cm
sur les cotés et 3 métres devant la station. (F1)

Branchez ’adaptateur secteur et reliez-le 4 la station en veillant & placer le fil de charge a
I’arriére de la station afin de ne pas entraver la circulation de 1’aspirateur. Veillez aussi a ce
que les électrodes du robot soient en contact avec celles de la station. (F2)

Appuyez sur la touche «DOCKING» de la télécommande si vous voulez que 1’appareil
cherche sa station pour se recharger. En appuyant & nouveau sur 1’une des touches, le robot
stoppera sa recherche. (F3)

Lorsque la batterie se recharge, les icones correspondants clignotent. En début de charge, seul
le premier témoin clignote, puis le second et enfin le dernier. Enfin de charge, I’ensemble des
témoins restent fixes. (F4)

A T’inverse, un ou deux témoins manquants signifie que la puissance de charge & diminuée.
Une fois les 3 témoins disparus, vous devez recharger 1’appareil. (F5)

Recharge manuelle
L’aspirateur peut étre rechargé sans station de charge. Il suffit de brancher 1’adaptateur

directement sur la prise située a c6té de I’interrupteur. (F6)




Fonctionnement de la station de charge

1l convient de disposer le socle de fagon logique. Un lieu ou 1’aspirateur pourra rejoindre
facilement sa station de charge, sans détour ni obstacle. Une configuration trop complexe risque
de contraindre ’aspirateur robot a arréter prématurément sa recherche, faute d’une autonomie

suffisante.

n Signal de position

Indicateur de charge ()

€D Lumiére décorative

€) Bouton lumire déco.

Voyant d'alimentation ()

) Borne secteur

Electrode de charge (+) ﬂ

S

[1] L’émission d’un signal de position permet au robot aspirateur de retrouver la station
[2] Lumiére d’ambiance pouvant servir a diffuser du parfum. Verser quelques gouttes au

Electrode de charge ( -) o

centre de la LED et la chaleur diffusera 1’aréme

[3] Interrupteur pour allumer ou éteindre la LED d’ambiance

[4] Borne servant a brancher 1’adaptateur secteur fourni afin d’alimenter la station

[S] Dés que I’aspirateur est connecté au socle via les électrodes, la charge de la batterie est

signalée par le clignotement du témoin

[6] Le voyant d'alimentation est allumé lorsque la station d'accueil est reliée au courant
[7]1 [8]. Les électrodes permettent de recharger la batterie. Aucun objet, fil, tissu ne doit venir
s’intercaler entre le socle et ’aspirateur. En cas de doute, vérifiez que ’indicateur de

charge est bien allumé [5]




Quelques précautions d’usage

o Utilisez seulement le chargeur fourni et prévu pour fonctionner de maniére optimale avec
I’aspirateur. L’inverse peut causer des dommages au produit ou un incendie di 3 une
surtension.

o Veillez a ne pas toucher le cordon d'alimentation avec les mains mouillées car cela peut
provoquer une électrocution. Ne pliez pas et ne placez pas de poids sur ce cible sous peine
de causer des dommages a 1’appareil voire d’étre électrocuté.

Utilité du mur virtuel

Le séparateur d’espace permet de diviser virtuellement une piéce afin d’éviter que 1’aspirateur
robot ne pénétre dans une zone interdite. Le mur virtuel peut également bloquer 1’accés a une
autre piéce, tout en laissant la porte ouverte.
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[9] Le faisceau laser infrarouge forme le mur virtuel

[10] Bouton permettant d’allumer ou d’éteindre le séparateur, ainsi que d’amplifier ou
de diminuer la portée du mur.

[11] La LED s’allume lorsque 1'un des niveaux est sélectionné. Elle clignote toute les
huit secondes si les batteries nécessitent d’étre chargées

[12] Un signal d’une portée de 50 & 100 cm est émis pour éviter & 1’aspirateur de
percuter le séparateur

[13] Extinction du séparateur

[14] Le niveau faible équivaut & un mur virtuel d’une longueur de 4 métres

[15] Le second niveau permet de porter le mur & 6 métres

[16] La derniére position étend la mesure a 8 métres

Quelques conseils d’utilisation...

o En premier lieu, n’oubliez pas d’installer les piles en veillant 4 la bonne polarité. La
consommation des batteries est fonction de votre usage. Plus le mur virtuel choisi est long (4,
6 ou 8 métres), plus les piles s’useront rapidement. Afin de préserver au mieux 1’énergie des
piles, éteignez dés que possible I’interrupteur du mur virtuel.

e Pour un bon fonctionnement, le séparateur d’espace doit étre placé a la méme hauteur que
I"aspirateur et posé au moins a 2.5 métres de la station de charge de 1’appareil. Par ailleurs, le
séparateur ne diffuse pas un faisceau infrarouge linéaire, 1’impact du rayon est élargi de 15°
ce qui peut modifier le trajet de 1’aspirateur.

o N’oubliez pas d’installer les piles !




Ecran de contrdle de I’aspirateur
Les touches du robot sont sensitives. Les effleurer suffit & déclencher la fonction souhaitée. Afin
de conserver en 1’état cette propriété, préservez 1’écran de tout liquide ou saleté.

Témoins
@) Programmation m Mode cycle 3
) Lampe UV / Mode automatique ()

4 Dysfonctionnement \ Charge / Batterie u

} Vitesse [}

.4l Jour de la semaine ’ / Mode cycle a

a Lampe UV Mode automatique n

)} Heure / Erreur

. Affiche la programmation hebdomadaire (jour par jour)

. La lampe UV stérilise vos sols. Cette fonction est seulement disponible lors de

’aspiration

. Ce voyant indique le numéro de panne sur I’afficheur numérique “88:88”

. Affiche I’heure, le temps de nettoyage ou le code d’erreur (Détail voir Liste des codes

erreurs indiquant les anomalies)

. Affiche le jour de la semaine

Indique que votre aspirateur fonctionne en mode cycle

. Le robot se déplace en mode automatique

. Trois cases pleines indiquent une charge compléte, et les cases vides une batterie vide. Si
le voyant clignote, 1’appareil est en charge, s’il est fixe |’appareil est chargé

L. Indique la vitesse a laquelle votre robot est programmé : 1 = Rapide, 2 = Normale

HomE 2O E»

Quel mode choisir ?

e En appuyant sur la touche mode automatique [1] le robot utilise successivement les cycles
spirale, linéaire, allé retour, et suivi mural. Vous pouvez choisir la vitesse de déplacement,
la vitesse 1 étant proscrite dans les zones contenant des possibilités de chute.

e Le mode cycle [2] permet de nettoyer durant 4 minutes une surface d’Im2 en mode
spirale 3 partir de I’emplacement ou il se situe. (2 minutes en vitesse rapide)

Télécommande

Lors de la premiére utilisation, vous devez synchroniser la télécommande avec 1’aspirateur. Une
fois le robot éteint, appuyez durant 5 secondes sur le bouton «OK» puis sans relicher cette
touche, allumez ’aspirateur. 2 bips sonores signalent que votre télécommande est opérationnelle.
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J. Sélection de la vitesse ou choix du jour (Samedi)

K. Arréte ’aspirateur ou annule une tiche en cours de programmation

L. Allume la Lampe UV ou choix du jour (Mercredi)
M. Active le mode automatique ou choix du jour (Jeudi)
N. Réglage de I’heure ou choix du jour (Mardi)

0. Réglage du jour ou choix du jour (Lundi)

P. Conduit ’aspirateur vers sa station de charge ou choix du jour (Dimanche)

Q. Redémarrage permanent et automatique aprés recharge
R. Touches directionnelles pour orienter I’aspirateur robot
S. Enregistre 1a tiche en cours de programmation

T. Active le mode cycle et annule le mode automatique

Aspiration en mode manuel grice aux touches directionnelles [R]

La fléche pointant vers le haut permet d’aspirer en marche avant. La touche [K] stoppe 1’appareil.
En maintenant la fléche pointant vers le bas, 1’aspirateur fait demi-tour et s’immobilise une fois
la touche relachée. Les fléches pointant vers la gauche et la droite permettent d’orienter le robot
selon vos souhaits. Ce dernier s’arréte automatiquement en cas d’obstacle.

Réglage du jour et de I’heure a partir de la télécommande

Allumez 1’aspirateur et appuyez sur la touche [N] afin que 1’icone [E]
situé sur ’aspirateur clignote. Appuyez sur la touche du jour courant et
I’écran indiquera un code selon le principe : [1] Dimanche, [2] Lundi...,
[7] Samedi. Pour ’heure, appuyez sur la touche directionnelle de
droite [R] afin que 1’écran LCD [D] clignote, puis utilisez les fléches
pointant vers le haut ou le bas pour ajuster. Idem pour le réglage des
minutes aprés avoir appuyé a nouveau sur la touche de droite.
Appuyez sur «OK» [S] pour sauvegarder.

Programmation des jours et de I’heure du mode d’aspiration
automatique

Allumez 1’aspirateur et appuyez sur la touche [O] afin que 1’icone [A]
situé sur I’aspirateur clignote. Appuyez sur la touche correspondant au
jour pour l’activer ou le désactiver. Avec le bouton full go, vous
activez le redémarrage systématique aprés la recharge. Pour I’heure,
appuyez sur la touche directionnelle de droite [R] afin que 1’écran
LCD [D] clignote, puis utilisez les fléches pointant vers le haut ou le
bas pour ajuster. Idem pour le réglage des minutes apres avoir appuyé
4 nouveau sur la touche de droite. Appuyez sur «OK» [S] pour
sauvegarder.

Annuler une tiche, Arréter/éteindre ou Réinitialiser ['aspirateur
Lorsque ’aspirateur est sous tension, vous pouvez annuler une tiche
en cours d’exécution ou annuler une programmation en cours a 1’aide
de la touche [k] de la télécommande. Ce bouton peut également servir
4 allumer ou éteindre 1’appareil. Par ailleurs, si vous maintenez cette
méme touche plus de 5 secondes, vous réinitialiserez 1’appareil et
supprimerez I’ensemble de vos mémoires personnelles.

[1] Dimanche
[2] Lundi

[3] Mardi

[4] Mercredi

[5] Jeudi

[6] Vendredi

[7] Samedi

[1] Rapide
[2] Normale

La télécommande doit étre utilisée
dans un rayon de dix métres
(portée du signal radio). Au del3, le
contrdle a distance de I'aspirateur
sera aléatoire

Si votre télécommande semble ne
pas fonctionner, vérifiez la bonne
position des piles ou procédez a
leur remplacement (voir page 12)

Au sujet des fonctions «Full Go» et
«Mode d‘aspiration automatique »
aucun mode n'est prioritaire, la
premiére fonction active prévaut
sur la seconde




Maintenance de ’aspirateur

Elimination des déchets et nettoyage de la corbeille

Le compartiment contenant les déchets peut &tre retiré a 1’aide du
bouton situé a 1’arriére de I’appareil. Maintenez celui-ci enfoncé
puis tirez le bloc (E1). Une fois vidé, il suffit de nettoyer la cavité
a I’aide de la brosse fournie (E2).

Entretien de la cellule d’aspiration

Le bouton rouge permet de déverrouiller le bloc d’aspiration (E3).
Celui-ci pourra étre extrait une fois les deux attaches enlevées.
Brossez le ventilateur en veillant 4 ne pas ’exposer a I’eau (E4).
De I’autre coté du bloc, un bouton permet de faire pivoter le
support qui donne accés au filtre principal. Une fois le support en
forme de demi-cercle libéré, vous pouvez procéder au nettoyage
ou au remplacement du filtre. (E5)

Utilisation de la serpillére

Afin d’installer ou d’enlever la serpillére, il est nécessaire de
retourner le compartiment 3 déchets puis de pivoter le support de
serpillére a 90° pour la dégager du bac. (Ne pas utiliser cette
option sur les tapis et surfaces non lisses)

Entretien des brosses principales

Défaire le verrouillage pour soulever le capot qui maintient
les brosses. Soulevez les brosses par le milieu afin de les
dégager. Procédez a I’inverse pour le remontage. (E6) Afin
de conserver les performances d’origine, nous vous
conseillons de nettoyer les brosses réguliérement, en
enlevant 4 la main et sans forcer les cheveux, fils, bourres...
Installez une nouvelle brosse si 1’ancienne est saturée ou
usée.

Entretien de la brosse latérale
A T’aide d’un tournevis, dévissez puis soulevez la brosse de
son logis. Procédez a I’inverse pour le remontage. (E7)




Entretien des roues principales

Chaque roue est maintenue par deux vis. A 1’aide d’un
tournevis, desserrez celles-ci pour déloger les roues, puis
brossez-les sans eau. Replacez les blocs de roue dans leurs
positions initiales, puis revissez-les. (E8)

Entretien de la roulette avant

A I’aide d’un tournevis, soulevez le bloc contenant la petite
roue, puis dégagez celle-ci avec les doigts. Nettoyez a ’aide
de la brosse et remontez les éléments. (E9)

Entretien des capteurs infrarouges et de la fenétre transparente

A T’aide d’un chiffon doux ou d’un coton-tige, nettoyez les capteurs
infrarouges et la fenétre transparente afin que 1’aspirateur puisse
détecter correctement les murs et les espaces vides (B1)

Remplacement de 1a batterie au sein de I’aspirateur
Préalablement, dévissez la trappe contenant la batterie puis retirez
celle-ci. Procédez & I’échange en veillant a la bonne orientation des
électrodes [+/-]. Remettez en place la protection et placez
I’aspirateur en charge durant 5 heures. (B2) Notez qu’il est
primordial d’utiliser seulement les batteries fournies ou distribuées
par nos soins.

Remplacement des piles du mur virtuel
Libérez le cache présent sous le bloc et remplacez les 2 piles LR20
de type «D» en veillant a la bonne polarité. En cas d’inutilisation
prolongée, laissez le logement vide. (B3) (Piles non fournis)

Remplacement des piles de la télécommande
Ouvrez le couvercle situé au dos de la télécommande puis
remplacez les 2 piles de type «<AAA» en veillant & la bonne polarité
[+/-]. En cas d’inutilisation prolongée, laissez le logement vide.(B4)
(Piles non fournis)

Remarques importantes concernant les batteries et les piles
N’oubliez pas d’éteindre le robot et ses accessoires avant d’enlever
la batterie ou les piles. Veillez a ne pas exercer de pression sur la
batterie ni a 1’échapper. Il est important de ne pas plonger la batterie
dans ’eau, ni I’exposer & une température supérieure a 45° (Risque d’explosion). Ne jetez pas les
batteries ou piles usagées, pensez a les faire recycler.




Quelques dysfonctionnements courants

¢ Si le robot ne travaille pas correctement, vérifiez que : [1] L’interrupteur est bien sur ON.
[2] Le bac et les filtres sont propres et que la brosse latérale tourne bien. [3] La batterie
tient bien la charge.

¢ Si la télécommande ne fonctionne pas, vérifiez que : [1] Les piles de la télécommande
sont valables. [2] La batterie du robot est bien chargée. [3] La synchronisation entre la
télécommande et le robot. [4] La télécommande se trouve dans le périmétre conseillé, soit
environ 10 métres.

o Si le robot ne se recharge pas, vérifiez que : [1] L’adaptateur est connecté correctement a
la station de charge et que la LED de la base est allumée. [2] Le fait de brancher
I’alimentation directement sur le robot résout le probléme.

e Si le bruit du robot s’est accentué durant son fonctionnement : Nettoyez le bac et le filtre,
vérifiez que les brosses ne soient pas encombrées.

e Si le robot arréte de travailler : L’aspirateur a terminé son cycle en mode manuel. Sinon,
le code d’erreur visible sur le panel de contrble vous indiquera 1’anomalie.

Liste des codes erreurs indiquant les anomalies

E001 Détecteurs de vides Nettoyez les capteurs sous 1’avant de 1’appareil
E002 Brosse principale Dégagez et nettoyez la brosse principale

E003 Batterie vide Remettez ’appareil en charge manuellement

E004 Moteur de roue Vérifiez et nettoyez les blocs-moteur de roue

E005 Faux contact Vérifiez et nettoyez les contacts du bac d’aspiration

DONNEES TECHNIQUES DONNEES TECHNIQUES

Aspirateur

Tension nominale : ===14.4V

Batterie rechargeable : NiMh
Puissance: < 24W

Autonomie ; inférieure 3 120 min
Temps de charge : De 3 & 5 heures
Tension de charge : 24V === 1A
Capacité de batterie : 2200mA
Capacité de bac : 0.37 Litre

Niveau sonore : 50 Db

Format : 320x320x87mm

Poids : 3.2 kg

Station de charge
Format(LxHxP) : 200x102x51mm
Poids : 0.23 kg

Mur virtuel

Piles : 2xLR20 de type «D»
Format(LxHxP) : 102x106x71mm
Poids : 0.14 kg

Télécommande

Plies: 2 x AAA

Portée: > 10 M

Format: @ 10 x 2.5 cm

Poids: 0.08 kg

Données Communes
Température d*usage : -10 ~ 45 °C
Humidité d"utilisation : <85RH
Tension nominale : De === 3 324V
Fréquences: ISM 2.4GHz




Cet appareil est conforme aux directives CE appropriées et a été fabriqué
selon les régles techniques de sécurité les plus récentes.

Cé€

Cet appareil est marqué du symbole du tri sélectif relatif aux
déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques. Cela signifie
que ce produit doit &tre pris en charge par un systéme de collecte
sélectif conformément 2 la directive européenne 2002/96/CE afin
de pouvoir &tre soit recyclé soit démantelé dans le but de réduire
tout impact sur I'environnement.

Pour plus de renseignements, vous pouvez contacter voire [ ]
administration locale ou régionale.

Les produits électroniques n'ayant pas fait 'objet d'un tri

sélectif  sont potentiellement dangereux pour
'environnement et la santé humaine en raison de la
présence de substances dangereuses.




MULTIFUNCTION ROBOTIC
AUTO VACUUM CLEANER

MODEL NO.: XR210
AUTO CHARGING WITH REMOTE CONTROLLER , MOP AND UV LAMP




Thank you for purchasing our new robotic vacuum cleaner XR210 ; please read carefully

this manual before using !

Safety Precautions:

A\ Caution

No one else can disassemble, maintain or
transform the product except the mainte-
nance technicians designated by our
company, or it may cause fire, electric
shock or personal injury.

®

Don't use other charger but the equipped
one of the Robot, or it may cause product
damage, electric shock or fire due to high
voltage.

Don’t touch high-voltage power cord of the
electric appliance with your wet hand, or it
may cause electric shock.

@

Don’t bend the power cord overly or place
weight on it, or it may cause power cord
damage, fire or electric shock.

Don't twist your clothes or any part of your
body (head, finger, etc.) into the brush or
wheel of the Robot, or it may cause
personal injury.

O

Don’t approach cigarette, lighter, match
and other heat objects or combustible
materials such as the gasoline cleaner.

ane

A Attention

Don't forget to turn off the power while
transporting or storing the cleaner for long,
or the battery may be damaged.

Insert the power cord of the charger well or
it may cause electric shock, short circuit,
smoking or fire.

Check whether the charger and socket is
connected well, or it may cause charging
failure or even fire.

Remove all easily damaged objects
(including luminous objects, fabrics, glass
bottles, etc.) before using, or it may cause
damage to these objects or affect the
using of the cleaner.

Please use the Cleaner cautiously in the
presence of the children to avoid frighten-
ing or harming them.

Don't stand or sit on the Cleaner, or it may
cause damage to the Cleaner or personal
injury.

Don't make the Cleaner take in water and
other liquors for fear of the product
damage.

Don't use the Cleaner on small tables and
chairs or other small space, otherwise the
Cleaner may be damaged.

Don't use the Cleaner outdoors, or it may
cause the product damage.

O @ @

Don't use the Cleaner in commercial
places, or the Cleaner may be damaged
by excessive use.

ground or the brush may be entangled.

Don't leave movable thread, wire and other objects with the length of more than 150mm on the

The Cleaner is not for use of the disabled (people with physical or mental handicap), children and
those who use the Cleaner before reading the User Manual carefully.

VL O © @
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10. Technical Specifications

Contents

AP PlICADIItY canmamms srmiimimmiamaiie vy s e s R R R S R 3

i. Control Panel of Main Body. ... 3
ii. Function Information of Display Interface..............cccoiiiiii i 4
1B BTSSR S B A e e 5
iv. Installation of Auto Charging Docking Station and Charging for the Cleaner, Sy
v. Assembly & Disassembly and Cleaning of Dusthin.................cccoo oo 8-9

vi. Assembly & Disassembly and Cleaning of Main Brush and Floor Brush, side brush.....g

vii. Assembly & Disassembly and Cleaning of Left/Right Wheel and Front Wheel............. 10-11
viii. Cleaning of Sensor and Infrared Transparent Window
Replacement:of:Battery «acoammimnmmmiin sy st i e s s i e eied 12
Remote Control
i. Control panel
ii. Using Method & Functional Status of Control Panel............ccocoii e 13-15
Auto Charging Docking Station........cceeeecvcceeeeiienees

i. Docking station Display and Control Panel
ii. Using Method & Functional Status of Docking Station..............cooi 16
Space Isolator.

.......................................................................... 17-18
i. Space Isolator Display and Control Panel...............ocoooiiiiiiii i 17
ii. Function Introduction of Space 1Solator. ..o 17
iii. Using Method & Functional Status of Space Isolator.. 17
iv. Installation method of Space Isolator.................. 18

Failure Checking




1. Applicability:

The product, mainly applicable to home, hotel rooms and small office, is good for cleaning to
various short-haired carpet, wood floor, hard floor, ceramic tile, etc.

2. Function Introduction:

It is the new generation Robotic vacuum cleaner with rechargeable battery, controlled by
advanced intelligent program ,with the following function: automatic vacuum cleaning, mopping,
sterilizing, timing cleaning, “full go” cleaning, wireless remote control, speed selection; easytouse
and clean .

3. Components of the cleaner:

—

Docking station
sticker

Cleaner Remote control  Auto charging AC/DC Adaptor Manual
docking station

Wy, =

Space |solator Trailing Bar mop pad (two) Dust Brush Side brush (two)  SFilter (two)

4. Introduction:
i. Control Panel of Main Body:

Display Interface LCD directive sign

Menu Display:
1. Datefweek set display
2. @ Wheel rotation/speed display
3. & UVlamp display
4. @ Auto cleaning display
5. ® Spot cleaning display
6. weJCurrent week display
7. \ malfunction display
8. ™ Charging/power display
9. me:Ee Time/error code display
Touch key:
1. U¥ UV lamp key
2. @) Auto cleaning key
3. Spot cleaning key




i. Function Information of Display Interface:

Th

Make sure full charged 5/6 hours (the battery should be charged and discharged for
about 2 or 3 times before reaching the best performance).
Turn on the power switch, the buzzer will ring once and the display will show as follows:

1. weH displays the current date per week automatically based on the date.
2. \ displays in case of malfunction, * BF:88 " displays the failure code from E001 to 034.
3. fdB displays the battery, three grids mean full power, or decreased power with less grids.
4, W@ means the Cleaneris in charging, the battery is not enough if the icon is flickering, or
full if stops flickering.
OB:88 displays the timing cleaning time, current time per day and malfunction code.
@ means running Speed ; fast speed on speed 1, or slow on speed 2.
* displays the UV lamp is on when the Cleaner is working, when open the UV lamp , it
can sterilize. or off when not working.
displays the Cleaner is cleaning in the spot cleaning mode.
@ displays the Cleaner is cleaning in the auto cleaning mode.

5.
B.
7.

8.
9.
e following display functions will only be selected and set in the remote control

: @ means selecting cleaning day or some days or everyday of one week.
. BA:BE displays the time and timing cleaning setting.

: @ means adjusting the speed of the wheel.

wef] displays the current date per week.

S RN

Operating Function of

Touch Keys Function Description

1. Auto Cleaning Key a. Clear up gadgets or obstacles in the room before cleaning, and then
press Automatic Cleaning Key @ , it will clean by spiral, linear,
zigzag, follow the wall modes automatically.

@ You can choose fast or slow running when cleaning.

. The Cleaner will stop running in case of low battery, then it will ring

ten times and search the docking station for charging automatically.

d. The Cleaner will stop cleaning if you press any keys during cleaning.

o o

2. Spot Cleaning Key a. Press Spot Cleaning Key (@) , it will enter the area about 1m2 and
clean by the spiral mode.

b. Choose the fast cleaning time of about 2 minutes and low cleaning
time of about 4 minutes, and it will stop automatically after the
cleaning.

€. The Cleaner will stop cleaning if you press any keys during cleaning.
3. UV Lamp Key a. Turn on the power of the main body, the display will light.
This cleaner is supplied of a | |, Press the UV Key, the icon # will be display, UV lamp will be on if
UV lamp which can disinfect the Cleaner is working, or off if the Cleaner stops working.
the floor and it is especially | ¢ [fthe UV lamp is unused, press the key to turn off, then the icon &
suitable for people suffering will be off.
allergy or for home with pets. | d. The on/off mode of UV lamp will be memorized automatically.

The keys of main body are of electronic touch type, you only need to touch them
lightly with your finger while using it. Besides, you should clean the keys and the
space between them to remove water or oil stains, or may cause the touch failure.




ii. Parts:

Top of main body

Handle Dustbin key

Front bumper Display screen

Infrared signal receiver .
Sensor window

Auto-charging electrode

Bottom of main body

UV sterilizing lamp
Left wheel
Floor brush

Ground detection sensor
Battery cover .
Side cleaning brush Main brush

Ground detection sensor Trailing bar

Right wheel Mop pad

Power switch Dustbin

DC socket Air outlet window




iv. Installation of Docking Station and Charging for the cleaner:

Automatic recharging:

1.

Install the Docking Station on the flat ground
firmly and against the vertical wall(fixed on the
wall with the docking station sticker)

. No obstacle or hollow areas 3m away from the

Docking Station in the front and 0.5m on the
right and left. (Refer to Figure 1)

. The Cleaner cannot search the Docking Station

for charging if the infrared signal transmitting
window of the recharger is covered.

. Connect the output terminal of the adaptor with

DC socket of the Docking Station. (Refer to
Figure 2)

Please place the power cord of the
adaptor along the wall, or it may

interfere with the brush or wheels.

Manual charging:

1.

You can use the adaptor or Docking Station of
the Cleaner to charge for the main body
directly.

. Connect the output terminal of the adaptor with

DC socket of the main body while using the
adapter for charging. (Refer to Figure 1)

. Before charging, connect the adaptor with the

Docking Station , make sure the cleaner abut
against the Docking Station. (Refer to Figure 2)

High voltage! Electical
hazard! PlEase dry your
hands hefore using!

Figure 1

hazard! Please dry your

High oltage! Electrical
hands before using!

Figure 2




4. Press DOCKING in the remote control if you
want to charge for the main body, the Cleaner
will search the Docking Station for charging
within available scope automatically. (Refer to
Figure 3)

5. Press any key in host panel or POWER OFF
and DOCKING keys in the remote control while
the Cleaner is searching for the Docking
Station, the Cleaner will then stop searching.

6. After the battery is used up, the first grid of the
charging icon will flicker, when the second and
then the third grid will flicker showing it is
charging, stop flickering after completing the
charging. (Refer to Figure 4 and Figure 5)

7. Turn on the Cleaner, full three grids show Flaure;3

enough power, one grid missing means the
decreased power, and it should be charged
after three grids missing. (Refer to Figure 6)

Figure 6
Automatic charging:

The Cleaner will search the Docking Station for charging automatically in case of low battery
during cleaning.

decreased battery and complex condition, so the Docking Station should
be put in wide space.

2. When the cleaner finish cleaning , the temperature of the battery is very
high ; so charging time will be longer

f 1. The Cleaner may fail to find the Docking Station due to the obstacle,




v. Assembly & Disassembly and Cleaning of Dustbin:

Assembly & Disassembly of Dustbin:

1. Extract the dusthin by
pressing the red key on
top. (Refer to Figure 1
and Figure 2)

2. Press the orange button
on it, and then the blower
will pop up automatically.
(Refer to Figure 3)

3. Reverse the blower, rele-
ase 2 fasteners and open
the cover. (Refer to

Figure 4 and Figure 5)

4. Open the bracket and the
filter will appear. (Refer to
Figure 6)

5. Change a new filter, press the semicircle bracket by one
hand to release the fastener from the filter screen, and
remove the filter grid by the other hand and then change a
new one. (Refer to Figure 7)

6. Reverse the dustbin, tear out the mop, release the trailing bar and then unplug the right and
left fasteners on the bottom of the dustbin (Refer to Figure 8 and Figure 9). All parts should
be assembled as before disassembly.

Figure 8 Figure 9

A Don’t use the mop and trailing bar on the carpet or uneven ground.




Cleaning of Dustbin and Blower:

1. First dump the dust, and then clean
it with Dust Brush. (Refer to Figure
1)

2. Pop up the blower, and then clean
the air inlet/outlet with dust brush.
(Refer to Figure 2 and Figure 3)

3. Don't clean the blower in water! Figure 2

4. Pop up the blower, take out the
filter, and then clean the dusthin in
water. (Refer to Figure 4)

5. Clean the filter by hairdryer or Dust
brush. (Referto Figure 5 and Figure
6)

6. After cleaning, you can assemble it Figure 5 a

firmly as before the disassembly.

Figure 6

vi. Assembly & Disassembly and Cleaning of Main Brush and Floor Brush:

Assembly & Disassembly and Cleaning of Left/Right Wheel:

1. Release the screw of the left/right
wheel by the screwdriver. (Refer to
Figure 1)

2. Take out the leftright wheel and
clean them with the brush (Refer to
Figure 2). Don’t wash them in
water!

3. Place the leftfight wheel in the
original position, and tighten the
screw while assembling.




Assembly & Disassembly of Side Brush:

1. Release the screw in the main shaft
of the side brush before changing
the side brush.

2. Press the side brush against the
main shaft and then fasten the
screw. (Refer tothe figure)

Cleaning of Main Brush and Floor Brush:

1. Clear the hair or big dust particles
on the brush and floor brush
regularly to improve the cleaning
performance. Clean the dust at the
air intake. Clean the wastepaper or
small particles by dust brush
directly. Rotate the brush carefully
and cut by scissors or pull by hand
the hair, yarn and other twisted
ohjects.

2. The cleaning of the main brush and
floor brush can be done by
reference to the assembly &
disassembly.

vii. Assembly & Disassembly and Cleaning of Left/Right Wheel and Front Wheel:

Assembly & Disassembly and Cleaning of Left/Right Wheel:

1. Release the screw of the left/ight
wheel by the screwdriver. (Refer to
Figure 1)

2. Take out the leftfright wheel and
clean them with the brush (Refer to
Figure 2). Don’t wash them in
water!

Figure 1

3. Place the left/right wheel in the
original position, and tighten the
screw while assembling




Assembly & Disassembly and Cleaning of Front Wheel:

1. Pull out the front wheel with your finger and tools and then clean it. (Refer to the figure)
2. Insert and press the front wheel into the right position while assembling

viii. Cleaning of Sensor and Infrared Transparent Window:

1. Clean the sensor and infrared transparent window with the cotton swab or soft cloth.

2. The wall detection sensor is in front of the Cleaner, while the ground detection sensor and
infrared transparent window are at the bottom of the Cleaner. (Refer to the figure below)

3. Please keep the transparent window clean so as to make the Robot work better.




5. Replacement of Battery:

Battery replacement of the Cleaner:

1. Release the screw with the screw-
driver, open its base plate and then
take out the battery. (Referto Figure
1 and Figure 2)

2. Please place the positive and nega-
tive electrode correctly for fear of
the damage due to wrong electrodel!
Please set the Cleaner in charging =

3. state to keep the best of the battery Figure 1 Figure 2
while the Cleaner is unused.

Battery replacement of the Space Isolator:

1. spin the pivet as per figure 1 and the
cover will open.
2. Please place the batteries (not incl-
uded) with correct polarity (+/-)
(Refer to Figure 2)
3. The right place of battery. (Refer to
Figure 3) Figure 1
4. Please take out the battery if it was
unused for long.

Figure 2 Figure 3

Battery replacement of the remote control:

1. Open the battery cover and then re-
place the battery. (Refer to Figure 1)
Please place the batteries (not incl-

2. uded) with correct polarity (Refer to
Figure 2)

3. Please take out the battery if it was
unused for long.

Figure 1 Figure 2

-

. Please don’t forget to take out the battery before discarding the Cleaner.
E 2. Please remember to turn off the switch before taking out the battery from
the Cleaner and Space Isolator.

3. Please don’t place the battery in the high-temperature environment above
457 or in the water.

4. Please don’t exert external force to the battery or drop them from high
place.

5. The battery should be recycled with safe disposal. Please don’t discard it
freely or throw it into fire for fear of explosion!

2.




6. Remote Control:

i. Control panel:

Overall Appearance Key Description

1. 1% Automatic cleaning key/Thursday

2. % Spot cleaning key/Friday

3. we@ Time set key/Tuesday

4. wonts Timing key/Monday

5. weosuy UV sterilizing keyMWednesday

6. sawocae Automatic recharging key/Sunday

7. sarov Speed selection key/Saturday

8. @ Turn offfcancel

9. sz o It will work automatically after the
battery is full

10. ok Confirmation key

11. A Forward key

12. ¥ Backkey

13. -« Turn left key

14. w» Turn right key

14 keys in total

i. Using Method & Functional Status of Control Panel:

the following steps are very important, or the remote control may fail.

1. You should check code of the remote control or cleaner.

2. Check the remote control and Cleaner have enough power, turn off the Cleaner, press OK
on the remote control for more than 4s, and then turn on the Cleaner without releasing OK.
Apfter the Cleaner toots twice, release OK, then the code check set is finished.

3. If you fail to hear toot during the code check, just repeat the above process.




Function Guide

Function Information

Auto Cleaning @

Press the key, the Cleaner will clean in the auto cleaning mode ;Press
the key again, the Cleaner will stop running.

Spot Cleaning

Press the key, the Cleaner will clean in the spot mode ;Press the key
again, the Cleaner will stop running.

Week & Time Setting

Week B

HE:8H

1.

N

4.
5. Press  to enter time setting, the lcon BE:HF in the LCD screen of

Turn on the Cleaner.

PressTuE® on the remote controller, the iconw=g in the LCD screen
of cleaner will flicker.

Press correct week button on the remote controller; there is display
in icon mef, 1 means Sunday, 2 means Monday, ...accordingly, 7
means Saturday.

After setting correct week , then you can set time

the cleaner will flicker.

. Press A or ¥ to setthe correct hour.

6
7.
8
9

Press » again G8:B8 will flicker

. Press or to set the correct minute
. After finishing Week & Time Setting, press “OK” to save it

Timing Cleaning Setting

H8:8H

&

Cleaning Week setting :

1

3

4.

5.

8.

. Turn on the Cleaner.
2

Press Timing Cleaning setting button MON {5, then the icon in
the LCD screen of the cleaner will flicker.

Press any week button /some week buttons or all week buttons you
want to set timing cleaning on any day or days or everyday of a we-
ek, then the selected date or dates will flicker. In , 1 means Su-
nday, 2 means Monday, accordingly, 7 means Saturday.

Press gl Go , ‘D" @ of the LCD screen will flicker, the cleaner
will start cleaning automatically when the battery is charged {(5/6
hours charging)

If you wan to cancel any setting day or days, just press the week
button again.

after set the clean day of each week, it is possible to set the starting
time of cleaning.

Cleaning time setting:

1=

[0 S S )

Press ® to enter cleaning time setting, the Icon gH:B88 inthe LCD
screen of the cleaner will flicker.

. Press A or ¥ to selectthe timing cleaning hour.

. Press » again B8:B8 will flicker

. Press A or ¥ to setthe timing cleaning minute.

. After finishing Week & Time Setting, press “OK” to save it.

When the cleaner is connected to the charging base, atthe settime
it will start cleaning automatically (when the battery is fully
charged); when the cleaning is finished or the battery is low, the
cleaner will go back to the charging base.

Remark: if you set timing cleaning and full go function at the same
time ,the cleaner will go on with the function which running first !

Speed selection

Press the “SATN” key repeatedly, you can choose fast or slow speed.
It will have automatic memory after the speed selection (fast 1, slow 2)




Function Guide

Function Information

Turn offfcancel/stop @

1. Turn on the power switch of the cleaner, and press the key can
turn onfoff the Cleaner .

2. You can stop the running mode by pressing the key .

3. You can delete and return to the original setting if you get wrong
sets or want to stop setting.

4. Press the key for more than 5s, you can delete all set and memory
and return to the initial status

OK key

You must press “OK” to save any setting you did

UV lamp key *

You can turn onfoff UV lamp by pressing the “UV” key while the
cleaner is in the Standby mode or running. The on/off set will be
memorized automatically.

Auto Docking Key

While the Cleaner is in the Standby mode or running, the Cleaner will
search the Docking Station for charging after you press “SUN/DOCK”
key.

A Forward key

Press “Forward”, the Cleaner will run forward cleaning press @
can stop. It will stop automatically in case ofthe obstacle.

¥ Backward key

Press W for long, the Robot will run backward cleaning, and it will
stop after you release the key.

<« Turn left key

Press -« and release till the Cleaner turn left to the direction you
want. It will stop automatically in case of the obstacle.

Turn right key

Press = and release till the Cleaner turn right to the direction you
want. It will stop automatically in case of the obstacle.

1. You should use the remote control within 10m (radio signal scope), or you
may fail to control the main body.

2. The Cleaner may fail to find the Docking Station due to the obstacle,
complex condition or because the battery’ power used up .




7. Auto Charging Docking Station:

i. Docking Station Display and Control Panel:

Overall Display

Function Instructions

ol S L

LED decorative light (a little essence can be placed above)
Decorative light switch

Power LED

Charging indicator

Signal transmitting

Charging positive electrode

Charging negative electrode

Charging power DC socket

i. Using Method & Functional Status of the Docking station :

No. Function Guide

Function Information

1 LED decorative light

Turn on the decorative light to activate the atmosphere,
and place in the glowing center of the light a little essence,
which will give off charming aroma after heating.

Press the switch to turn on/foff while the decorative light is

2 Decorative light switch i
Power LED The Power LED will light when the Docking Station is
3 connected with the power, or turn off if not connected.
4 Charging indicator The indicator will flicker while the recharger is connected
ging with the cleaner.
5 Signal transmitting Transmitting signal is the only way to lead the cleaner to

return the Docking Station for charging, so the signal
transmitting position should be clean for long without any
obstacle on it.

6-7 Recharging positive
& negative electrode

The electrode and that of the Cleaner are connected to
charge under contact mode, so the position should be
clean without any obstacle on it while using, or there will be
impact to the charging.

8 Charging power DC
socket

The power DC socket, called recharger for short, used to
connect output terminal DC24V of the adaptor, is the
charging transit station between the Cleaner and adaptor,
so the recharger should be placed against the wall firmly
and the adaptor cable should be away from the recharger,
or the Robot may have impact and winding during
cleaning.

Some essence may damage the plastic surface, so please make purchase
and use after consideration.




8. Space Isolator:

i. Space Isolator Display and Control Panel:

Overall Display

Function Instructions

a0 wm

L]

1 3

1. Toggle switch

a O Turn off
( ) b O Low
- ¢ @ Middle

d High
Y 1-X

i. Function Introduction of Space Isolator:
Space Isolator, an accessory of the cleaner, can block area by sending special infrared
signal so as to prevent the Cleaner from entering some unnecessary areas.

ii. Using Method & Functional Status of Space Isolator :

No. Name Function Information
1 (D Togge swien T Lo o LI e
a {1 Tum off Slide ([} to the position, then the power is off.
b O Low Slide. 1 tq L.ow and turn on the power, you can select
the distance within 4m as required by infrared wall.
¢ © Middle i coBes i S vedLired b arai il
d . High Slide. 1 to. H.igh and turn on the power, you can select
the distance within 8m as required by infrared wall.
2 Infrared wall transmit- Slide (][}, then you can adjust the distance ofthe Space
ting signal head Isolator.
3 Near-infrared transmit- The near-infrared transmitting signal makes the Cleaner
ting head run gutside th_e Space Isolator scope of 50-100cm without
any impact to it.
4 FPower LED The Power LED will flicker once every 8s until the low

battery after you (][ ) slide O to Low, Q Middle
and . High, and the Cleaner works normally.

A

1. Open the battery cover before using, place 2x”’D” batteries (not included) into
the box correctly. Pay attention to the polarity or the Space Isolator will not

work.

2. The battery consumption duration is related to the selected transmitting
distance and working duration, please select proper transmitting distance
and low transmitting power to save the battery, so don’t forget to turn off the

toggle switch while unused.

3. There will be some difference in the direction, transmitting infrared signal of
the Space Isolator and receiving distance of the Cleaner due to environmental
impact and movement of the Cleaner during the actual using. The difference
above may vary based on the actual environment and different battery power
of the Cleaner and Space Isolator.




iv. Installation method of Space Isolator:

1. The Space Isolator is placed at the entrance to the stair or room generally.

2.You can place the Space Isclator at proper position to stop the Cleaner passing through
some places.

3. Remove obstacles from the area you want to block in front of the Space Isolator as much
as possible for fear of poor effect.

Cleaner is running.

2. You should check whether the Cleaner can pass the Space Isolator while
using it first.

3. The distance between the Space Isolator and recharger should be more than
3m, or there will be interference.

4. The Docking Station should not be installed within the signal scope of the
Space Isolator.

f 1. The Space Isolator should be placed at the same level of the ground where the




9. Trouble shooting :

The Cleaner doesn’t work or clean poorly

1. Check whether turning on the switch.
2. Check whether the dustbin, filter and intake are clean, and whether the side brush works.
3. Check whether the battery voltage declines greatly.

The remote control doesn’t work

1. Check the battery status of the remote control.

2. Check the battery status of the Robot.

3. Whether check code between the remote control and main body.

4. Check whether the remote control is within the available scope of the signal transmitting.

The Cleaner can not charge automatically

1. Check whether the adaptor is connected well with the charger and whether power LED of
the recharger lighting

2. Check whether the battery power is too low; if so, charge the Cleaner with the adaptor
directly.

3. Make sure there is no barrier in front of the Docking Station .

4. Use the remote controller to let the cleaner go back to the Docking Station

Increased noise in cleaning

1. Clean the dustbin and filter.

2. Check whether the brush or side brush is too dirty.

3. If the noise still too big , you may send back the cleaner tothe after sale service
maintenance to add Lubricants..

The Cleaner stops working suddenly and rings intermittently

1. Check whether the set cleaning time is over.
2. Check whether there are failure codes on the display by reference of the followings

The cleaner back off continuously

1. Avoid use in sunlight or dark color carpet .
2. Pat the front bumper..

The cleaner dropped from the stair

Clean the ground detection sensors at the front bottom of the cleaner
The cleaner can not Auto-Charging after didn’t use in a long time

Use the adaptor to full charged first.
The cleaner stop to work , but no error code display

Don't disassemble and maintain it by yourself, contact the after sale service maintenance




Failure information which may appear during using:

Failure Code Failure Cause How to solve

EOO1 Ground detection sensors Clean the sensors at the front bottom of the cleaner

E002 Middle brush Clean the rubbish such as hair, thread wrapped on
the brush

EQ03 Power off Use the adaptor to charge , after full charged , then
use again

EO04 Left &right wheel Check the left and right wheels , clean the rubbish
on it

E005 Dustin poor contact Check the dustbin and re-fix the dustbin after
cleaning

service maintenance, professional maintenance staff or the technical center

f If the failure still exist after the above check, please contact the after-sale
of the company, don’t disassemble and maintain it by yourself.

D0




10. Technical Specifications:

1 Rated Voltage Ni-Cd 14.4V 1500mAh
2 Battery Rechargeable battery (the charge time is
about 5h)
3 Working Hours About60(1500mA/SO0minutes(2200mA)
4 Rated Power <24W
5 Operating Temperature Range -10C~457C
6 Operating Humidity Range = B5RH
7 AC/DC adaptor AC 100/240V - 50/60Hz DC 24A 1.0A
8 Wireless Remote 1SM Frequency Band 2.4GHz
9 Specification ¢ 320=x87mm (including the wheel height}
10 Weight 3.2kg
11 Battery Capacity 1500mA2200mA
Technical Specifications of Remote Control:
Applicable Models XR210
Rated Voltage - 3
Battery 2 AAA batteries(not include)
Remote Mode ISM Frequency Band 2. 4GHz
Receiving & Transmitting Distance =10M
Transmitting Power 0dB
Operating Temperature Range -10C~457
Operating Humidity Range =85RH
Specification 100x25mm (thickness)
Weight 0.08kg

L




Technical Specifications of Docking Station

No. Models Parameters Remark
1 Specification LxWxH: 200x51x102mm

2 Weight 0.23kg

3 Rated Voltage ——= 24V

4 Operating Temperature Range 100 ~45%C

5 Operating Humidity Range =B5RH

Technical Specifications of Space Isolator:

No. Models Parameters Remark
1 Specification L=xWxH: 102x71%106mm

2 Weight 0.14kg

3 Rated Voltage —— I

4 Battery 2 Batteries “D” 3V (not included)

5 Operating Temperature Range 0T ~451C

6 Operating Humidity Range =B5RH

i DD




“CE” marking states that the product is compliant to European Directives:
2006/95/EC Low Voltage Directive
2004/M08/EC EMC Directive

It is possible to request a full copy of Declaration of compliance to the Distributor:

This product comply with the rules of RoHS Directive (2002/95/CE)
This product comply with the rules of Eup Directive (2009/125/CE)
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